| %§Z> : 'fﬁ’” p The.Chaplins of Beaufort,S.C.

Copied from a 1etter.t0'Mrs.W;LPickard,Tifton;Ga.

_ The Chaplin family of the Seatoast of Beaufort County,S.C., havé-been
-, 'settled there, certainly as far bace as 1766, and ppobably as far back
o a8 1718 or 1720.They have always borne g-od reputations as citizens and |-
-&Nﬁ’?patriota._ig;pl"r- R ' - , : S ‘
-+ My knoWiledge of their history is based-mainly on family traditions .
~and in part on theé case of Adams et al.vs. Chaplin et al. reported in
Hill's Chancery Reports,Vol.lypage 265.
; The ehaplins have always been active in performance of publie duty.
It is 'certaln "that they were as patriotic in the war with the Yamasses
A Indiansfwhen their power was broken in the great battle near Yamasseec,
S+Ce,a8 “they were in that of the Revolution and in the war between the
states. " .. ovir’ o | ‘-
, There were about a dozen Chaplin in the Beaufort Volunteer Artillery
during the war of 1861-5,apd they made good and faithful soldiers.
: I lmew Frankie Chaplin, a boy of about my own age,with whom I attended
"for three mounths,the school kept by a first cousin of my fathers,iiiss. {
Caroline De Trevillg.The town was taken and everybody left for terms of *
indefinite length,after listéning all day of the seventh of Novermember [
- +1861,t0 the eeveberation of our guns at Forts Walker and Beauregard and | -
. the much heayler guns for the fleet of Admiral Du Pont,the most formida-
‘ble fleet,up to that time,that has ever assembled in Americam waters.
— Frankle Chaplin was about nine or ten. e and his first cousin,lcHair;
~— Fripp, always came to school from the same house. I do not know what even
-~ “became of these boys ( Refer to Janes Peto Chaplin for reference to
" HNeNair Fripp).I think that Frankie Chaplin was probably nearly related
to John F.Chaplin and Saxby Chaplin Sr.,and Jr.,and without doubt relatad
- related to us. The record of Charleston County would probably throw some.
light on the Chaplin genealogy,as Beaufort was in the Charleston jurisd-{ .
lction in early times.All these records were in the Court House at b
Gillisonvilleysthe county seat of Beaufort,at the time that SHERMAN'S
. toops burnt it in %864yand were destroyed with the Court Housec.
I return now to the ancestry as based on the case above referred toe |
Benjamin Chaplin Sr. lived on hls plantation on St.Helena Parish{S.GC.)
which is now a part of Beaufort Countye. Before the Revolution all the
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inhabitants of St.Helena,Parish were taxed for support of St.Helena §
«Although he was taxed to support that church,we think that he was a
egber of . the Baptist @hurche ' .
“The sald Benjamin Chaplin,our great,great grand father,was evidently 1
he had. four children and must have given .o each an equal portion,his
landed, property, therefore was anout twenty four hundred acres in extents
: Benjamin Chaplin Sr.,has three sons and one daughtor:Benjamin Chaplin !
\__/ his will:Martha Barnwell,E:E.,and John Barnwell. In the litigation that
. arose about 1832,as to the consitruction of that and also the will of 3
. John Chaplin Sr.,his son,it was developed that the witness who signed |

Church(The Church of England)in Beaufort,S.C.,wheré it had been located

a man of substantial meams for those days. His home place,on Jericho

\ Jre,Williem F.Chaplin, John Chaplin and Ann Adams(nee Chaplin) He made i
- "sber naun }B.E.",vas Elisabeth Ellis(nee Capers)the wife of Himind Ellls,.

... since 1712,althongh the church building was not errected until 1724,
Creeck,was about®600 acres in extent,this he gave to one of his sons,As
his will in 1766 and died before 1776. there were three witnesses to
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LE } - The Chaplins of Beaufort,S.C.,:
N f@y grandfather's grandfather.She was a collateral ancestress of Biship’
.~ #llison Capers. : ‘ '
William Chapling,son of Benjamin Chaplin Jr.,died prevdous to the year:
1791,1leaving no children. o .
Jokn Chaplin Sr.,son of Benjamin Chaplin Sr.,made his will in 1776,
and died sonn after,say in the year 1776 or 1777. John Chaplin Sr.,left
T~ one son,John Chaplin Jr.,uarried liiss Balley and he was the father of
<:>\\our grandmother, lirs.artha S.EXEIIXH Baynard,of Bemjamin S.Chaplin,of = {1
\\\”I/Lavinia(Chaplin-Oswald) Duncan and Ceilia Chaplin Onswald.Lavinia and
" Cecilia were twinssisters,born in 1804 and our grandmother,ilartha
T Chaplin,was born 1805 at St Helena, Of course you know the ramifications
' and branches of grandmother!s fmily,Her daughtor,I would remind you,were, ;
Sarah Colder Baynard who married pur fathers Uncle,Dr James Stoncy Lawton
Julian Sophia who married Stephen G.iBllis,my father;Cecilia N.,your ilothe
Elizabeth Wartha, the mother of lirs.Phebe lialone and others of the KAZZX |
Willingham family who lived chiefly in lacon. Florence who married
NeTeWillingham lives ,I believe at Taverca,Fla. There were two sons:
. Thomas Stapleton Baynard who left ono daughtor,lirs.Julia K.Rodes;anmd |
Rev Calder Archibald Baynard, who left no children.All have passed away
of lirs.Martha Sarah Baynards' children excepting lrs.W.J.Willinghang
(Aunt Florrie) B :
Ann Chaplin,sister of Benjamin Chaplin Jr.married IlPéc» 2 Adams,
" some time before the year 179l.sheidiedlsoémeitime before the year 1826 |
as the plaintiffa in the case of Adams et al vs.Chaplin et al. were her -
children,what their names were I do not know except one.that one was BV {
Jane Adams who married Mr.Pressley.Thelr son Benjamin Chaplin Pressley,
> was for many years one of the most eminent lawyers of the Charleston Bar
7. and for ten, ob fifteen years Judge of the first Uircuit of South Carolénal
He accumulated a considerable fortune and when he deelined re-appointument,
as Judge lived in retirement at Summerville,S.C.,The,family of Judge 3
Prcssley on his fathers side had settled around Due est,S.C.,in Abbevill
County,and for a number of gencrations were "auld 1i¢ht" Presbyteryans
of the .most pronounced typé. Probably Judge Pressley would have be n .
one also if his father had not married Jane Adams,Judge Pressley himself |
was one of. the main pillars in the First Baptist Church in Charleston,S.
which was organized in 1682,the oldest Baptlst Church in the South.
~ Grandmother's two sisters w re Levinia Chaplin and Cecilia Chaplin.
Levinia Chaplin,married (first) Robert Oswald and Second Rev Hansford
‘Dode Duncan,he children. of her first ‘marrage(there wepe none by the
second marrage):Caroline, Adelaide gnd Anna and one son,Robert Onward. .
As a child living in Beaufort ,T uséd o here mother and grandmother q
Barnard speek of. Aunt Duncan living .at Barnwell courtyHouse, Grandmother
(iaft\gaving two  married danghtord (Willingmam) living at the thim in Barnwell
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) County, about 28 miles from the Court Ilouse,nsed to make one or two ;
\\;//protractqd visits to the up-country,as her vislts to Barnwell wecre called
' You and I are of the fifth generation from Benjamin Chaplin, who made § -
his will ‘in 1766.There are:severgl.of the fifth generation ftill living. 9
but I have purposelt refrained from going into detalls concerning then. :

wilson Hall,my half-brother,was born in 1845;His father was Rev 3 :
Tilson Hall,The grand-son of Captain William Hall,who cormanded the i
2\ flotilla of two or three mentioned in McCrady's history of South Carolinaj 7.°
-JHe captured several British vessels after the sea battle just outside of |
Charleston Harbor.Several of the Halls were sent to St Augustine as L
risoners. during the revolution. Widson Hall was entitled,as the descen--
gant'of an. officer of the Revolution,to enroliment in the ranks of the

Cincinnati. Wilson Hall,with the patriotc blood of the Halls and Chaplinsi
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\ - S aufort Volunteers 4rtillery,before he was 16
)insisted on jolning Lhe BEEEECIC. 14 to hold him at home but as he
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{ - 1~g:§riegig§mg6mgzge§o determined to go, she ytelded,He participated in all -
i

any,during the four years of the war: Bay =
. 3the en%agegzggsoogo;g§tﬂggﬁpané’others until the company went tTo North
i o P°1nti ocgo joﬁn’Jose n E.Johnsons army, opposing Shermans At Averysboro-
: . Carloina Yshot of.He lost s0 mach blood before the amputation that has
' his foot was s ened and when he was attacked by tubercunlosis ;

3 : I

system was permanently wea n hie was attacked by tiberoulos
of 1873.He went to Southw a e

) gﬁddizirigdtgilggilRobert{,daughtor of Dr.Lawrence Robert{,who was of th

is W g sePolhill,a |
, of Robertvill S.C.,His wifes mother was a Miss s
! thsir death,reared by her aAunt,Mrs Jennle Robert Stewart,became Lrs. ,
j iilie Lageiquist,She nad several children,ier son:Fredrick Lagerquist, ?
| - ﬁome mounfhs ago was elected president of the Junoir Chamber of Commerc
i . . . .
in Macon,Gae | ‘
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ﬂ(“j}my grandfather's grandfather.She was a collateral ancestress of Biship
./ 4llison Caperse . :

William Chapling,son of Benjamin Chaplin Jr.,dled prevdéous to the year
1791,leaving no children.

John Chaplin Sr.,son of Benjamin Chaplin Sr.,made his will in 1776, 1

o

and dled soon after,say in the year 1776 or 1777. John Ghaplin Sr.,left |

o\ one son, John Chaplin Jr.,uarried Miss Bailey and he was the father of

(i> our grandmother,ilrs.iMartha S.EEEIT0 Baynard,of Bemjamin S.Chaplin,of
\\\, Lavinia(Chaplin-0swald) Duncan and Ceilia Chaplin Onswald.Lavinia and !
~—7 Cecllia were twinzsisters,born in 1804 and our grandmother, Kartha ,
? Chaplin,was born 1808 at St Helena, Of course you know the ramifications ?
and branches of frandmotheris fmily,Her daughtor,I would remind you,were.:
Sarah Colder Baynard who married pur fathers Uncle,Dr James Stoncy Lawton
Julian Sophla who married Stephen G.illis,my father;Cecilia IN.,your iothe
Elizabeth'Martha, the mother of lirs.Phebe lialone and others of the WIXIX !
Villingham family who lived chiefly in Macon. Florence who married i
WeJdeWillingham lives ,I believe at Taverca,FPla. There were two sons: .

Thomas Stapleéton Baynard who left one dauphtor,lirs.Julia li. Rodes jand o

Rev Calder Archibald Baynard, who left no children.All have passed away
of lrs.Martha Sarah Baynards' children excepting Mrs.W.J.Willingham} 1
(Aunt Florrie) :

Ann Chaplin,sister of Benjamin Chaplin Jr.married désw.s Adams,

- some time before the year 1791.shetdiedlsomeitime before the year 1826
. 28 the plaintiffa in the case af Adams et al vs.Chaplin et al. were her
- ‘children,what'their names were I do not know except one.that one was
Q;j‘ Jane Adams who married Mr.Pressley.Their son Benjamin Chaplin Pressley,
~___/Wwas for many years one of the most eminent lawyers of the Charleston Bar

and for ten ob fifteen years Judge of the first Circuit of South Caroléna
fle accumulated a considerable fortune and when he dgelined. re-appointment
as Judge lived in retirement at Swierville,S.C., The, fanily of Judze ]
Pressley on hls fathers side had settled around Due estyS.C.,1in Abbevill,
County,and for a number of gencrations,were "auld 11i8ht" Presbyteryans
of the most pronounced type. Brobably Judge Pressley would have be n {
one also if his father had. not mgrried Jane Adams,Judge Pressley hinself

was one of the main pillars in the First Baptist Church in cnarleston,s.q
which was organized in 1682,the oldest Baptist Church in the Southe. ‘

_ Grandmother's two sisters w re Levinia Chaplin and Cecilia Chaplin.

 Levinia Chaplin,married (first) Robert Oswald and Second Rev Hansford
Dode Duncan,The children of her first marrage(there wepe none by the .
second marrage):Caroline, Adelaide gnd Anna and one son,Robert Onward.
As a child living in Beaufort ,I uséd ® here mother and grandmother
Barnard speek of. Aunt Duncan living at Barnwell CourtyHouse, Grandmother |
Nhaving two married danghtord (Willingmam) living at the thim in Barnwell i
ounty, about 28 miles from the Court House,used to make one or two
protracted vislts to the up-country,as her visits to Barnwell were called,
' You and I are of the fifth generation from Benjamin Chaplin, who made -
his will in 1786.There are:severqgl of the fifth generation f£till living. 3
-but I have purposelt refrained from going into detalls concerning then.

Wilson Hall,my half-brother,was born in 1845;His father was Rev ;
», Wilson Hall,The grand-son of Captain William Hall,who commanded the :
»\ flotilla of bwo or three mentioned in McCrady's history of South Carolina
He captured several British vessels after the sea battle just outside of |

-~ Charleston Harbor.Several of the Halls were sent to St Augustine as }
T risoners during the’ revolution. Wiison Hall was entitled,as the descen-
o gant'of an- offlcer of the Revolution,to enroliment. in the ranks of the

Cincinnati. Wilson Hall,wlth the patriotc blood of the Halls and Chaplins]
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